Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)

 (13)

8 Investment properties (continued)

Land comprises certain vacant plots granted by the Government of Dubai to the Bank at various
locations in Dubai.

The plots of land owned by the Bank, that were initially recorded in property, plant and equipment
under the revaluation model at the time of acquisition, resulted in a revaluation surplus being recorded
within equity amounting to AED 76 million. Subsequently, the plots of land were reclassified to
investment properties in 2014 under the fair value model due to a change in use. These plots of land
were incorrectly recorded in property, plant and equipment initially and should have been recorded
under investment properties at the time of recognition (Note 29).

The Bank has decided to change its accounting policy for investment properties from the fair valuation
model followed previously to the cost model to enable a fair presentation.

Consolidated statement of financial
position

As previously
reported at
1 Jan 2018

Reclassification
/ Restatement

As restated at
1 January

2018
  AED’000  AED’000  AED’000
Investment properties  1,178,947  (105,423)  1,073,524
Revaluation surplus  118,884  (75,637)  43,247
Retained earnings  40,450  75,637  116,087

Consolidated statement of financial
position

As previously
reported at

31 December
2018

Reclassification
/ Restatement

As restated at
31 December

2018
  AED’000  AED’000  AED’000
Investment properties  1,127,563  (120,540)  1,007,023
Revaluation surplus  116,001  (75,637)  40,364
Retained earnings  176,613  75,637  252,250

9 Other assets

 30 June
2019

(Unaudited)

31 December
2018

 (Audited)
 AED’000  AED’000

Due from related parties (Note 23) 67,276  55,707
Accrued income on investments in Islamic financing and
Sukuk  282,932  292,333

Assets acquired in settlement of financing instruments 146,260  120,540
Islamic derivatives 10,884  11,135
Equity investments in related companies 26,530  26,530
Prepayments and advances  53,472  20,137
Investment in joint venture (Note below) 22,131  25,005
Investment in associate 1,500  1,500
Other 38,507  21,179

 649,492  574,066

Share of loss from the investment in joint venture of AED 2.9 million has been recorded in the
statement of income for the six month period ended 30 June 2019.

Noor Bank PJSC

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)

 (14)

9 Other assets (continued)

Assets that are acquired from customers in settlement of investments in Islamic financing instruments
were classified under Investment Properties in prior years and should have been classified under
Other Assets accounted at cost less impairment. These have been reclassified from Investment
properties to other assets (Note 29).

Consolidated statement of financial
position

As previously
reported at 1
January 2018

Reclassification
/Restatement

As restated at
1 January

2018
  AED’000  AED’000  AED’000

Other assets  681,821  105,423  787,244

Consolidated statement of financial
position

As previously
reported at

31 December
2018

Reclassification
/Restatement

As previously
reported at

31 December
2018

  AED’000  AED’000  AED’000

Other assets  453,526  120,540  574,066

10 Property and equipment

The fair value of the Group’s buildings was determined by an independent valuation expert in
accordance with relevant appraisal and valuation standards issued by the Royal Institute of Chartered
Surveyors (“RICS”) as at 31 December 2017 and as updated on 31 December 2018. During the years
ended 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017, no revaluation gain/loss was recognised on
buildings as the amount was not considered significant. The Group obtains the independent valuation
on periodic basis and any resultant significant revaluation gain/loss on buildings is reflected in the